

JS648-7

JS648-7
79506-1

NO. 55648-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2005 NOV 29 11:26

SUSAN E. RIVAS,

Respondent,

vs.

OVERLAKE HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER; OVERLAKE INTERNAL
MEDICINE ASSOCIATES,

Defendants,

and

EASTSIDE RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES; OVERLAKE IMAGING;
WASHINGTON IMAGING SERVICES,

Appellants,

and

ROBERT L. DAVIDSON, M.D., and JANE DOE DAVIDSON, his wife, and the
marital community thereto,

Defendants,

and

ALLAN MURAKI, M.D. and JANE DOE MURAKI, his wife, and the marital
community thereof,

Appellants.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Steven Scott, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Address:
Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

REED McCLURE
By Pamela A. Okano
William R. Hickman
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III. ISSUE PRESENTED	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE	3
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. THE LAW GOVERNING THE MEDICAL MALPRACTICE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAS CHANGED	5
B. THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD WAS NOT TOLLED	7
C. PLAINTIFF'S STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION ARGUMENT DOES NOT COMPEL A DIFFERENT RESULT	15
1. This Court Should Not Review This Issue	16
2. The 1990 Version of RCW 11.88.010(1)(c) Applies	16
3. Plaintiff Was Not Incompetent Under the Pre-1990 Version of RCW 11.88.010(1)	19
VI. CONCLUSION	22
 APPENDIX A	
LAWS OF 1993, ch. 232, § 1	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>City of Seattle v. Green</i> , 51 Wn.2d 871, 322 P.2d 842 (1958)	16, 17
<i>Easton v. Bigley</i> , 28 Wn.2d 674, 183 P.2d 780 (1947).....	7
<i>Escude ex rel. Escude v. King County Public Hospital Dist. No. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	16
<i>Gunnier v. Yakima Heart Center, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 854, 953 P.2d 1162 (1998).....	6
<i>Hansen v. City of Everett</i> , 93 Wn. App. 921, 971 P.2d 111, <i>rev. denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1009 (1999)	22
<i>Hartson Partnership v. Goodwin</i> , 99 Wn. App. 227, 991 P.2d 1211 (2000).....	10
<i>Herrington v. David D. Hawthorne, CPA, P.S.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 824, 47 P.3d 567 (2002).....	14
<i>In re Detention of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002)	10
<i>In re Green's Guardianship</i> , 125 Wash. 570, 216 P. 843 (1923).....	12, 13
<i>In re Guardianship of Bellanich</i> , 43 Wn. App. 345, 717 P.2d 307 (1986).....	12
<i>In re Guardianship of Ingram</i> , 102 Wn.2d 827, 689 P.2d 1363 (1984).....	12
<i>In re Guardianship of Nelson</i> , 12 Wn.2d 382, 121 P.2d 968 (1942).....	15
<i>In re Matter of the Guardianship of K.M.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 811, 816 P.2d 71 (1991).....	13
<i>In re Nelson's Guardianship</i> , 12 Wn.2d 382, 121 P.2d 968 (1942)	20
<i>In re Schuoler</i> , 106 Wn.2d 500, 723 P.2d 1103 (1986).....	12, 22

<i>Johnson v. Continental West, Inc.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 555, 663 P.2d 482 (1983).....	17
<i>Restaurant Development, Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 194, 55 P.3d 680 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	5
<i>Roberts v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 93 Wash. 274, 160 P. 965 (1916).....	21
<i>Rowe v. Floyd</i> , 29 Wn. App. 532, 629 P.2d 925 (1981).....	13
<i>Sattler v. Northwest Tissue Center</i> , 110 Wn. App. 689, 42 P.3d 440 (2002)), <i>rev. denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1016 (2002).....	19
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 38 P.3d 1024, <i>rev. denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1016 (2002)	16
<i>State v. Joswick</i> , 71 Wn. App. 311, 858 P.2d 280 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 95 Wn. App. 910, 977 P.2d 647 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 666, 80 P.3d 168 (2003)	17
<i>State v. Wissing</i> , 66 Wn. App. 745, 833 P.2d 424, <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1017 (1992).....	19
<i>Thurston County v. City of Olympia</i> , 151 Wn.2d 171, 86 P.3d 151 (2004).....	22
<i>United Pacific Ins. Co. v. Buchanan</i> , 52 Wn. App. 836, 765 P.2d 23 (1988).....	13
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	10
<i>Wickwire v. Reard</i> , 37 Wn.2d 748, 226 P.2d 192 (1951).....	7
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	13

Statutes

HAWAII REV. STAT. § 657-7.3	5
IDAHO CODE § 5-219.4	5
ORS 12.110(4)	5
RCW 4.16.190	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
RCW 4.16.350	1, 3, 5, 6, 7
RCW 4.16.350(3)	6
RCW ch. 11.88	1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
RCW 11.88.010	10, 17, 18, 20, 22
RCW 11.88.010(1)	8, 9, 19
RCW 11.88.010(1)(c)	10, 16, 17, 18
RCW 11.88.010(2)	19
RCW 11.88.030(4)(a)	11
RCW 11.88.030(5)	10
RCW 11.88.040	11
RCW 11.88.040(3)	20
RCW 11.88.045(3)	9
RCW 11.88.045(4)	9
RCW 11.88.090(3)	11
RCW 11.88.090(5)(f)	11, 12
RCW 11.88.090(7)	12

Rules and Regulations

RAP 2.3.....	1
RAP 6.2.....	1
RAP 9.12.....	16

Other Authorities

LAWS OF 1977, 1st EX. SESS., ch. 309, §§ 3(3), 4, 4(3), 6(3), 13(1), 13(2).....	20
LAWS OF 1991, ch. 289, § 1.....	18
LAWS OF 1993, ch. 232, § 1.....	17
LAWS OF 2004, ch. 267, § 139.....	17, 18

069237.097021/107218
